  S-100WG7-4.16
 20/10/2022
Paper for Consideration by the S-100WG
ISO/IEC8211 Summary
Introduction / Background
In S-57 a summary of ISO 8211 exists which helps the OEMs to understand how the encoding works
in general and gives some implementation details.
S-100 Part 10a does not have such a summary. Especially, no information can be found about the

"2" – multi-dimensional structure
"3" – concatenated structure
1 1 Data type code "1" – implicit point (integer)
"2" – implicit point (float)
"6" – mixed data types
H
F
A B C D
E G
 ISO/IEC8211 Summary
20/10/2022  5
2 2 Auxiliary controls "00"
4 2 Printable graphics ";&"
6 3 Truncated escape sequence "   "  (3 SPACEs) – ASCII Encoding ISO 646
"%/G" – UTF8 Encoding implementation level 1
The field name contains the long description of the data fields as defined in the tree structures given in
this part of S-100. The Array descriptor and format controls define the inner field structure for the
associated data fields. Refer to ISO/IEC 8211 for a complete description.
3.7.4.2 Field area of the DR's
The data fields in the DR's must be encoded in the preorder traversal sequence as defined in the DDR.
The structure of the data fields is defined by the data descriptive fields in the DDR.
3.7.5 An Example
The following rather simple example shows an S-100 conformal ISO/IEC 8211 conformal dataset file.
It contains a single feature type (BuoySafeWater) with the following attributes set:
Attribute Code Value Remark
buoyShape “4” Pillar
Colour[1] “3” Red
Colour[2] “1” White
colourPattern “3” Diagonal Stripes
featureName[1].language “eng” English
featureName[1].name “Example buoy”
featureName[2].language “deu” German
featureName[2].name “Beispiel Tonne”
The Feature Object Id is
Sub-Field Integer value Hexadecimal representation
Producing agency 31868 7C7C
Feature identification number 12345678 00BC614E
Feature identification subdivision 42 002A
The position is
 Geo position  Integer value Hexadecimal representation
Latitude 42.42° N 424200000 1948C740
Longitude 12.1234° W -121234000 F8C61DB0
The example contains non-printable characters and binary codes. They are replaced with the denotation
as defined in the following table:
Character Code Denotation Remark
Space Hex 20 □
UT (Unit Terminator) Hex 1F ▲
FT (Field Terminator) Hex 1E ▼
 ISO/IEC8211 Summary
20/10/2022  6
Binary code b11 Hex xx [xx]
Binary code b12 Hex xxyy [xxyy] Due to the LSBF encoding this is equivalent to
[yy][xx]
Binary code b14 Hex wwxxyyzz [wwxxyyzz] Due to the LSBF encoding this is equivalent to
[zz][yy][xx][ww]
Binary code b24 Hex wwxxyyzz [wwxxyyzz] For negative numbers the two complement is
encoded LSBF
Binary code b48 x.y [x.y] Encoded as defined by the IEEE 754 double
precision encoding LSBF
DDR Leader
011803LE1□0900155□!□3304
DDR Directory
0000090000DSID132090DSSI118222ATCS044340FTCS047384CSID084431CRSH095515PRID0
71610C2IT055681FRID084736FOID064820ATTR058884SPAS083942▼
DDR Field Area
0000;&□□□S100Example.000▲DSIDDSSIDSIDATCSDSIDFTCSCSIDCRSHPRIDC2ITFRIDFOIDFR
IDATTRFRIDSPAS▼